Development Act of 1974, Public Law 93-383, as amended, the City 
has received Community Development Block Grant funds (“CDBG”) 
from the Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) as 
an entitlement. From the CDBG grant funds, City has appropriated 
an amount not to exceed ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($150,000) (“Grant Funds’), subject to budget 
appropriations, to be given to Organization. 

Upon Organization’s compliance with the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement, City will contribute to Organization the amount set forth 
in this Section. The Grant Funds shall not be used for any other

[...]

Rehabilitation made to the homes will provide homeowners a safe and 
sanitary living environment. The primary consideration of repairs to the home will be 
correcting deficiencies that create substandard and unsafe housing conditions. 

Individual scopes of work may not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) and can 
include any combination of the following: 

1) Major Repairs including, but not limited to: 
a. Re-roof and gutter/downspout replacements. 
b. Furnace replacement and other HVAC related work. 
c. Re-pipe, waste line, and other major plumbing repairs.